Section 1328. Every school district treasurer shall give bond to the state in a sum equal to twice the amount of money that will probably come into his hands during any one year of his term, to be approved by the board and filed with the clerk, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his official duties. The chairman and clerk may at any time require such treasurer to give a new bond, and, upon his failure to give bond as required by this section, they may declare the office vacant, and appoint a successor; provided, however, that if the said bond so furnished by the treasurer be that of a surety company, authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota, then the amount of such bond shall be equal to the amount of money that will probably come into his hands during any one year of his term.

Approved April 4, 1907.

## CHAPTER 96-S. F. No. 52.

1007 C 96 116-M - 3 •133-NW 86

An Act to prevent the use of language intended or naturally tending to provoke an assault or any breach of the peace.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Abusive or obscene language a misdemeanor.—Section 1. Any person who shall use in reference to and in the presence of another, or in reference to or in the presence of any member of the family of another, abusive or obscene language, intended, or naturally tending to provoke an assault or any breach of the peace, shall be guilty of misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1907.

1907 C 97 110-M - 116 11 - 331 133-NW 462 20 LRA 483

## CHAPTER 97-H. F. No. 486.

An Act prescribing the maximum rate to be charged for the or transportation of passengers upon railroads within the State of on Minnesota, providing for the enforcement of the same and penal-137-NW ties for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Maximum rate.—Section 1. No railroad company owning, operating or using a line of railroad within, or partly

within, the State of Minnesota, shall charge or collect more than two (2) cents per mile for carrying over its road on any trip wholly within this state, any passenger of twelve (12) years of age or over, together with baggage not exceeding one hundred and fifty (150) pounds in weight, or more than one (1) cent per mile for any such passenger under twelve (12) years of age, together with baggage not exceeding seventy-five (75) pounds in weight.

Penalties for violation.—Sec. 2. Any railroad company, or any officer, agent or representative thereof, who shall violate any provision of this act shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding five thousand (5,000) dollars, or by imprisonment in the state prison for a period not exceeding five (5) years, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1907.

Approved April 4, 1907.

## CHAPTER 98-H. F. No. 193.

An act to fix salaries of certain elective officers in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, "and not including cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the constitution of this state as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of 1899 and amendments thereto."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries of mayor and aldermen.—Section 1. That in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, the salary of the mayor shall be four thousand dollars (\$4,000) per annum, and the salary of each alderman shall be twelve hundred (\$1,200) dollars per annum, payable pro rata monthly out of the city treasury. *Provided*, that this act shall not include or apply to cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4 of the constitution of this state, as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of 1899 and amendments thereto."